#### 505399277 03/28/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5446071

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PIPESAK INC.	12/15/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	1552818 ONTARIO LIMITED
Street Address:	1780 RIVERBEND ROAD
City:	LONDON, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N6K 0A5

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9765905
Application Number:	15676169
Patent Number:	8931977
Patent Number:	9217516
Application Number:	62691177

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (519)673-6836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5196602063

Email: jaime.holroyd@siskinds.com

**Correspondent Name:** SISKINDS LLP

Address Line 1: 680 WATERLOO STREET Address Line 4: LONDON, CANADA N6A 3V8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	833163
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAIME HOLROYD
SIGNATURE:	/jaime holroyd/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2019

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Amended Assignment\_Patents\_Signed#page1.tif

**PATENT REEL: 048728 FRAME: 0579** 

505399277

source=Amended Assignment\_Patents\_Signed#page2.tif source=Amended Assignment\_Patents\_Signed#page3.tif source=Amended Assignment\_Patents\_Signed#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048728 FRAME: 0580

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PipeSak Inc., an Ontario corporation, having a place of business at 747 Hyde Park Road, Suite 125, London, Ontario, Canada, N6H 3S3, (the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in the patent application(s) and/or patent(s) listed in the table attached hereto as Schedule "A" (the "Patent(s)").

AND WHEREAS, 1552818 Ontario Limited, an Ontario corporation, whose registered head office is located at 1780 Riverbend Road, London, Ontario, Canada, N6K 0A5, (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Patent(s) and in and to the Patent(s) inclusive of any and all continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on any or all of said Patent(s) or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority to any or all of said Patents(s), including any re-issues, substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, prolongations, or extensions thereof (the "Patent Rights");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use, benefit, and enjoyment, and for the use, benefit, and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, prolongations, or extensions thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made;

AND the Assignor hereby agrees that it will, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignor respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, register, issue, and enforce the Patent Rights in all countries, and the Assignor further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent Rights;

Initials Assignor: Assignee:

PATENT REEL: 048728 FRAME: 0581 AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment.

EFFECTIVE the 15th day of December, 2018.

PIPESAK INC.

Per:

Name

1552818 ONTARIO LIMITED

Per:

Name:

Initials Assignor: Assignee:

PATENT REEL: 048728 FRAME: 0582

# SCHEDULE "A"

To the Assignment dated December 15th, 2018 from PipeSak Inc. to 1552818 Ontario Limited

	Country	C2 annotes the control of the contro	Inventor(s)		Serial No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date (dd-mm-	Reg. Date (dd-mm- yyyy)
y y	United States	PIPE STAND	CONNORS, Weyman; James Andrew	Geoff BLOKKER,	14/560,804	9,765,905	4-12-2014	19-09-2017
<b>ાં</b>	United States	PIPE STAND	CONNORS, Weyman; James Andrew	Geoff BLOKKER,	15/676,169		14-08-2017	
ત્યં	European Community	PIPE STAND	CONNORS, Weyman; James Andrew	Geoff BLOKKER,	11811701.9	2598784	21-02-2013	11-04-2018
₩.	European Community	PIPE STAND	CONNORS, Weyman; James Andrew	Geoff BLOKKER,	18164334.7		27-03-2018	
vi	Australia	PIPE STAND	CONNORS, Weyman; James Andrew	Geoff BLOKKER,	2011284761	2011284761	24-01-2013	17-03-2016
હ	WIPO (PCT)	PIPE STAND	CONNORS, Weyman; James Andrew	Geoff BLOKKER,	CA2011/050456		26-07-2011	
۲,	Russía	PIPE STAND	CONNORS, Weyman;	Geoff BLOKKER,	2013126213	2582380	7-6-2013	1-4-2016

Assignee:

Assignor:

Initials

PATENT (REEL: 048728 FRAME: 0583

		James Andrew				
PIPE STAND CO	4 20 2	CONNORS, Geoff Weyman; BLOKKER, James Andrew	2,800,377	2,800,377	21-11-2012	29-09-2015
PIPE STAND COI	. / 🛬 😘	CONNORS, Geoff Weyman; BLOKKER, James Andrew	13/700,082	8,931,977	26-11-2012	13-01-2015
PIPE STAND CON Weys	, may 1	CONNORS, Geoff Weyman; BLOKKER, James Andrew	:	2598784		11-04-2018
PIPE STAND CONNOR Weyman; James And	F = %	CONNORS, Geoff Weyman; BLOKKER, James Andrew		2598784		11-04-2018
PIPELINE BALLAST CON		CONNORS, Geoff Weyman	2,844,346	2,844,346	03-03-2014	10-05-2016
PIPELINE BALLAST CON DEVICE		CONNORS, Geoff Weyman	14/195,553	9,217,516	03-03-2014	22-12-15
PIPE PROTECTOR CON		CONNORS, Geoff Weyman	CA2018/051172		20-09-2018	
IN-TRENCH PIPELINE CON		CONNORS, Geoff Weyman	62/691,177		28-06-2018	

Assignor: Initials

Assignee:

PATENT REEL: 048728 FRAME: 0584

**RECORDED: 03/28/2019**